PHYSICOCHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF CHICKEN FEET GELATIN
INCORPORATED WITH GREEN TEA EXTRACT

MUHAMMAD KAMARUL ZAMAN BIN ZAINAL

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY
IN THE FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2023



The Final Year Project Report entitled “Physicochemical Properties of Chicken
Feet Gelatin Incorporated with Green Tea Extract” was submitted by
Muhammad Kamarul Zaman bin Zainal in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of
Applied Science, and was approved by:

Salamiah binti Zakaria
Supervisor
B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Norlia binti Ali Dr. Zuliahani binti Ahmad
Project Coordinator Head of Programme
B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied
Faculty of Applied Sciences Chemistry
Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Applied Sciences
02600 Arau Universiti Teknologi MARA
Perlis 02600 Arau

Perlis

Date: 15/2/2023




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Significant of Study

1.5  Objective of Study

1.6 Scope and Limitation of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Gelatin
2.2 Native Properties of Gelatin
2.2.1  Mechanical Strength of Gel
2.2.2  Gelatin pH
2.2.3  Gelatin Viscosity
2.3 Modification of Gelatin for Food Packaging
2.3.1  Blending with Plasticizer
2.3.2  Incorporating with Biopolymer
2.3.3  Mixing Natural Plant Phenolic Compound
2.4 Applications

Page
iii
Vi

vii
Viii

© ©O© N o O = B

11
11
13
15
17
17
18
19
21
23
29



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

Material

Chemical

Instrumentation

Sample Preparation

3.4.1  Preparation of Defatted Chicken Feet

3.4.2 Pre-Treatment and Extraction of Chicken Feet
Gelatin

3.4.3  Extraction of Green Tea

3.4.4  Preparation of Chicken Feet Gelatin Film
Incorporated with Green Tea Extract

Characterization of the Incorporated Films

3.5.1  Thickness

3.5.2  Tensile Strength and Elongation at Break
3.5.3  Water Solubility

3.5.4  Water Vapor Permeability

3.5.5  Functional Group Properties

3.5.6  Flow Chart

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

Percentage Yield of Chicken Feet Gelatin
Physicochemical Properties of Crosslinked film
4.2.1  Thickness

4.2.2  Tensile Strength and Elongation at Break
4.2.3  Water Solubility

4.2.4  Water Vapor Permeability

4.2.,5  Functional Group Properties

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMANDATION

5.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

31
31
31
31
32
32

32
33

34
35
35
35
36
37
37
38

39
39
40
40
41
44
46
48

51
51
52

54
59
62



ABSTRACT

PHYSICOCHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF CHICKEN FEET GELATIN
INCORPORATED WITH GREEN TEA EXTRACT

Gelatin is a soluble mixture of proteins that can be produced by the hydrolysis
process of collagen. The gelatin has biodegradable and highly reactive than other
polymers. Chicken feet gelatin (CFG) has a great mechanical strength and high
production yield by acid-soluble extraction compared to fish and mammalian
gelatin but it had brittle and split with water challenging to fulfil food packaging
applications. The research corresponding to incorporated CFG with GTE is
insufficient. In this study, 7.39 % of CFG was successfully extracted by using acid-
soluble extraction and crosslinked by 10, 20, and 30 w/w of green tea extract (GTE).
It was found that the incorporated films with GTE showed better tensile strength
(TS) and lower elongation at break (EAB), water solubility (WS) and water vapour
permeability (WVP) of films. However, the excess concentration of GTE, the
opposite effect had dominant. The optimum concentration of GTE incorporated was
20 w/w which was 1.11 MPa, 172.50 %, 41.62 % and 1.3689 + 0.3313 g mm™ kPa"
Lhtof TS, EAB, WS and WVP. Based on this study, GTE had successfully acted
as natural crosslinker on the film’s matrix and it has potential to improving the
physicochemical properties for food packaging application.





