PHYSICOCHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF CHICKEN FEET GELATIN INCORPORATED WITH GREEN TEA EXTRACT

MUHAMMAD KAMARUL ZAMAN BIN ZAINAL

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY IN THE FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2023

The Final Year Project Report entitled "**Physicochemical Properties of Chicken Feet Gelatin Incorporated with Green Tea Extract**" was submitted by Muhammad Kamarul Zaman bin Zainal in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by:

> Salamiah binti Zakaria Supervisor B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Norlia binti Ali Project Coordinator B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Zuliahani binti Ahmad Head of Programme B.Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date: <u>15/2/2023</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACK	iii		
ТАВ	iv		
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES			vi
			vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
ABSTRACT			ix
ABS'	TRAK		Х
СНА	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	round of Study	1
1.2	Proble	m Statement	5
1.3	Resear	6	
1.4	Signifi	7	
1.5	Object	9	
1.6	Scope	and Limitation of Study	9
СНА	PTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	11
2.1	Gelatir	1	11
2.2	Native	13	
	2.2.1	Mechanical Strength of Gel	15
	2.2.2	Gelatin pH	17
	2.2.3	Gelatin Viscosity	17
2.3	Modifi	18	
	2.3.1	Blending with Plasticizer	19
	2.3.2	Incorporating with Biopolymer	21
	2.3.3	Mixing Natural Plant Phenolic Compound	23
2.4	Applic	ations	29

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Material			
3.2	Chemical			
3.3	Instrumentation			
3.4	Sample Preparation			
	3.4.1	Preparation of Defatted Chicken Feet	32	
	3.4.2	Pre-Treatment and Extraction of Chicken Feet Gelatin	32	
	3.4.3	Extraction of Green Tea	33	
	3.4.4	Preparation of Chicken Feet Gelatin Film Incorporated with Green Tea Extract	34	
3.5	Charac	eterization of the Incorporated Films	35	
	3.5.1	Thickness	35	
	3.5.2	Tensile Strength and Elongation at Break	35	
	3.5.3	Water Solubility	36	
	3.5.4	Water Vapor Permeability	37	
	3.5.5	Functional Group Properties	37	
	3.5.6	Flow Chart	38	
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION				
4.1	Percentage Yield of Chicken Feet Gelatin			
4.2	Physicochemical Properties of Crosslinked film			
	4.2.1	Thickness	40	
	4.2.2	Tensile Strength and Elongation at Break	41	
	4.2.3	Water Solubility	44	
	4.2.4	Water Vapor Permeability	46	
	4.2.5	Functional Group Properties	48	
СНА	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMANDATION			
5.1	Conclusion			
5.2	Recom	imendation	52	
CITED REFERENCES				
APPENDICES				
CURRICULUM VITAE				

ABSTRACT

PHYSICOCHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF CHICKEN FEET GELATIN INCORPORATED WITH GREEN TEA EXTRACT

Gelatin is a soluble mixture of proteins that can be produced by the hydrolysis process of collagen. The gelatin has biodegradable and highly reactive than other polymers. Chicken feet gelatin (CFG) has a great mechanical strength and high production yield by acid-soluble extraction compared to fish and mammalian gelatin but it had brittle and split with water challenging to fulfil food packaging applications. The research corresponding to incorporated CFG with GTE is insufficient. In this study, 7.39 % of CFG was successfully extracted by using acidsoluble extraction and crosslinked by 10, 20, and 30 w/w of green tea extract (GTE). It was found that the incorporated films with GTE showed better tensile strength (TS) and lower elongation at break (EAB), water solubility (WS) and water vapour permeability (WVP) of films. However, the excess concentration of GTE, the opposite effect had dominant. The optimum concentration of GTE incorporated was 20 w/w which was 1.11 MPa, 172.50 %, 41.62 % and 1.3689 \pm 0.3313 g mm⁻¹ kPa⁻ ¹ h⁻¹ of TS, EAB, WS and WVP. Based on this study, GTE had successfully acted as natural crosslinker on the film's matrix and it has potential to improving the physicochemical properties for food packaging application.